25 April 2018 at 7.30 pm
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 17.04.18

Planning Advisory Committee
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Hunter; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Thornton
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, Horwood, McGregor,
Mrs. Morris, Parson and Piper

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately,
following the fire exit signs.
Pages

Contact

Apologies for Absence
(Pages 1 - 4)

1.

Minutes
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 14 March 2018, as a correct
record.

2.

Declarations of Interest
Any interest not already registered.

3.

Actions from Previous Meetings

4.

Update from Portfolio Holder

5.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee
(if any)

6.

Local Plan Update

(Pages 7 - 132)

7.

Work Plan

(Pages 133 134)

(Pages 5 - 6)

Hannah Gooden
Tel: 01732 227178

EXEMPT INFORMATION
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 1

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm
Present:

Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)
Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Edwards-Winser, Horwood, McGregor,
Mrs. Morris and Parson
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clark, Gaywood and
Piper
Cllrs. Barnes, Dyball, Esler, Grint, Maskell and Searles were also
present.

28.

Minutes
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held
on 23 November 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct
record.

29.

Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
30.

Actions from Previous Meetings

The actions were noted.
31.

Update from Portfolio Holder

In the absence of the Portfolio Holder for Planning, the Chairman suggested a
report could be circulated when available.
Action 1: Portfolio Holder’s report to be circulated after the meeting once
available.
32.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee

There were none.
33.

Local Plan Update

The Planning Policy Team Leader, and Senior Planning Officer, presented the
report which provided an update on progress with the draft Local Plan. The Issues
15

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

Planning Advisory Committee - 14 March 2018

and Options nine-week consultation had ended in October 2017 and over 15,000
responses had been received to the main survey consultation (30% of households)
and over 200 responses covering both technical and site specific issues. These had
been reviewed to inform the draft of the new Local Plan and the 400 sites that had
been submitted under the ‘call for sites’ were being assessed through the
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) process. A number of evidence based studies and
work-streams were coming to a conclusion, including Heritage, Biodiversity and
Gypsy and Traveller provision, and an update was provided on these areas. It was
highlighted that the sites listed at paragraph 3 to the report were under
consideration and assessment and their inclusion in the draft Local Plan had not
yet been determined.
In response to a request to clarify what exceptional circumstances meant, it was
acknowledged that this query occurred at each meeting. The Chief Planning
Officer stated that the phrase was from the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF), that the Green Belt should only be redrawn in ‘exceptional circumstances’
but that the NPPF went no further to explain what that meant. Without a
definition, planners were considering at a local level what these might be and
were looking at the experience of others, and looking at circumstances presented
by others at examinations. It was clear there would need to be other tangible
benefits (in addition to housing) and the social and community infrastructure
would need to be examined to understand if it would meet an evidenced need. It
would be up to Members to ultimately decide what qualified as exceptional
circumstances in the draft Local Plan.
The Chairman added that that was why all the data was being collected and
examined and urged Members to feedback any comments to the Planning Policy
Team. The final decisions on sites would be decided at Cabinet after being
reported to the Planning Advisory Committee. Local Councillors would be informed
of sites in their areas before the Advisory Committee stage (meetings in mid-April)
She also advised that the Sustainability Assessment process was being followed so
that at examination stage the Council could demonstrate that it had considered
sites and give validated reasons as to why were or were not included in the Local
Plan. Site owners were able to approach the Inspector directly to argue for their
site’s inclusion, and an evidenced based process would help the Council’s position.
In response to a question concerning the number of empty homes Officers agreed
to find this out and circulate the information.
Action 2: Figures on the number of empty homes within the District to be
supplied.
It was confirmed that site histories are being considered and that all sites are
assessed with the same matrices, as part of the Sustainability Assessment process.
In response to questions given to the Chairman before the meeting by a District
Councillor, the Chief Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to Appendix A of
the report ‘Sustainability Appraisal Assessment Criteria’. He advised that Officers
looked at the sustainability of the settlement against the services and facilities
16

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

Planning Advisory Committee - 14 March 2018

available there and that growth would be likely to follow the settlement hierarchy,
in terms of growth being focussed in the most sustainable settlements. But
developers were able to promote sites, in any location, with what they thought
were exceptional circumstances.
The Chairman reiterated that the Council needed strong evidence to include or
reject sites and it needed to be robust to stand up to examination. Members
would need to examine the Officers’ assessments that came forward to the
Planning Advisory Committee in June with the final decision being taken by the
Cabinet.
Resolved: That progress on the draft Local Plan be noted.
Once again the Committee expressed their thanks to Officers for their work.
34.

Local Plan Update - Heritage

The Conservation Officer presented the report which updated Members on the
progress on the heritage evidence base of the draft Local Plan. Members took the
opportunity to ask questions of clarification. Development of a sound evidence
base for the historic environment would inform the draft Local Plan, which would
be prepared for a further round of public consultation in the summer.
Resolved: That progress on the heritage evidence base of the draft Local
Plan, be noted.
35.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted, with Local Development Scheme (LDS) Update added to
the meeting in June. It was also agreed to hold the member training at 7.00pm
with the meeting starting at 7.30pm at the next meeting on 25 April 2018.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.08 PM

CHAIRMAN

17

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 14/3/2018
Action

Description

Portfolio Holder’s report to be
circulated
after the meeting once
ACTION 1
available.

Page 5

ACTION 2

Figures on the number of empty homes
within the District to be supplied.

Status and last updated
Email sent 10/04/18.

There are currently 468 long term (over six
months) empty properties
(as at 28/03/18).

Contact Officer
Cllr. Piper

Lisa Webb
Ext. 7231

Agenda Item 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
Planning Advisory Committee – 25 April 2018
Report of

Chief Planning Officer

Status

For information

Key Decision

No

This report supports the Key Aim of Protecting the Green Belt.
Portfolio Holder

Cllr. Robert Piper

Contact Officer

Hannah Gooden, Ext.7178

Recommendation:
To note progress on the draft Local Plan
Reason for recommendation:
To enable progression of the draft Local Plan
Executive Summary
This report provides an update on progress on the draft Local Plan. It covers joint
working with neighbouring authorities and stakeholders organisations, under the
‘Duty to Co-operate’, including the development of two ‘Statements of Common
Ground’ (SoCG). The report also provides an update on the Swanley Transport
Study which is currently underway and the wider strategic transport evidence base.
It also provides an overview of the Viability work which has recently been
commissioned and the Infrastructure evidence base, including the Infrastructure
Delivery Plan (IDP).
Duty to Co-operate
1

The Council is required to cooperate with bodies prescribed under the
Localism Act on matters of strategic cross boundary importance. This
replaces the consideration of such strategic matters at the former regional
level of planning. In response officers have held regular quarterly Duty to
Co-operate meetings with neighbouring planning authorities and meetings
have also been held with all other prescribed Duty to Cooperate bodies such
as Network Rail and Highways England. A summary of actions taken so far
and issues arising accompanied the Issues and options consultation. As work
continues, the areas of cooperation have become more focussed

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

(predominantly around the issue of housing) and undertaken at a political
level.
2

A priority is to understand how devel
[...]
w been finalised although Wealden
DC has declined to sign it and therefore it will become a SoCG between the
neighbouring authorities.

6

We have also recently met with the following adjoining Local Authorities to
discuss Duty to Co-operate issues and the possibility of Statements of
Common Ground:
-

London Borough of Bexley (March)
London Borough of Bromley (March)
Tandridge District Council (March)
Dartford Borough Council (February and March)
Gravesham Borough Council (February and March)

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

7

We have also met with other key stakeholders and partners to discuss Local
Plan issues, these include:
-

8

All Kent Local Authorities to discuss Gypsy and Traveller Issues (March)
Kent County Council Gypsy and Traveller Service (March)
Kent Downs AONB Unit (March)
Highways England (March)
Kent County Council Highways (March)
Network Rail (March)
Kent Nature Partnership (January)
Kent County Council Strategic Planning and Infrastructure Team (March)
We are planning to meet with the following key stakeholders and partners:

9

Dartford and Gravesham Clinical Commissioning Group (April)
NHS West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group (April)
Kent County Council Education (April)
Greater London Authority (May)
High Weald AONB Unit (May)
We remain in contact with Natural England, the Environment Agency and
Historic England and hope to meet with them in the forthcoming Draft Local
Plan consultation.

Evidence Base
Swanley Transport Study
10

The Local Plan is supported by a variety of evidence base documents,
including the Swanley and Hextable Master Vision. Following the
recommendations from Cabinet in January 2017, further work has been
undertaken in relation to the Master Vision. The recommendations which
were agreed included:




11

To carry out a full and comprehensive transport strategy plan to highlight
how road infrastructure could be improved to reduce congestion,
To undertake detailed feasibility work relating to the main elements of
infrastructure

Minutes of the meeting


19

PLANNING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 April 2018 commencing at 7.30 pm

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Hunter (Chairman)

Cllr. Thornton (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. C. Barnes, Dr. Canet, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Horwood, McGregor, 
Mrs. Morris, Parson, Piper and Thornton

An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Gaywood

Cllr. Eyre was also present.

36.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee held 
on 14 March 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

37.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

38.   Actions from Previous Meetings 

The actions were noted.

39.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning reported that 

 central government was consulting on increasing the housing requirement in 
Sevenoaks District Council by 13%, from 12400 to 13960 over the twenty-
year period.  Which equated to: from 620 per year to 698 houses per year.    
He had a document which showed the comparison with other neighbouring 
authorities which he would ensure was circulated to Members.  However, to 
give an idea he advised that London Borough Bromley’s requirement had 
been increased by 123%; Wealden District Council by 1%; Medway Council by 
128%; Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council by 23%; Tunbridge Wells by 7%; 
London Borough of Bexley by 79%; Dartford Borough Council by 33%; 
Tandridge District Council by 37%; and Shepway had decreased by 23%.  

 Local Plan consultations on the four hundred sites, with local ward 
Members, had gone well, there was just one outstanding ward which had 
been written to that day.



Planning Advisory Committee - 25 April 2018

20

 Development Control had dealt with an increase of planning applications (a 
mixture of major and minor) from 1877 to 2061 over the year which was a 
9.8% increase, and it was still the busiest planning department in Kent.

 the timetable for the draft Local Plan would be circulated.  The June 
meeting would consider the draft Local Plan which would then be 
considered for approval by Cabinet on 12 July 2018 before going out to 
public consultation.  The report would include all the sites from ‘call for 
sites’ that had met the Council’s proposed strategy and would also contain 
all sites with potential exceptional circumstances. That meeting would not 
consider sites on a site by site basis, an additional meeting to the draft 
calendar of meetings due to be confirmed at Annual Council on 15 May 2018, 
was being investigated.  The date being looked at was 22 November 2018.  
That meeting would look at the results of the consultation and would be the 
opportunity to consider proposals on a site by site basis, if required.  The 
Plan would then go to Cabinet for approval in December with formal 
adoption in 2019.

In response to questions he advised that it would be sites that had met the 
council’s criteria that would be put forward into the draft Local Plan.  There would 
need to be social and community benefits and the sites would need to be 
sustainable, so therefore issues such as road infrastructure would be considered.  
Applicants could put forward the reasons they thought a site met the exceptional 
criteria and it would be up to Councillors to take the decision based on the 
evidence.  

40.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

41.   Local Plan Update 

The Planning Policy Team Leader and Senior Planning Officer presented the report 
which provided an update on progress on the draft Local Plan. It covered joint 
working with neighbouring authorities and stakeholders organisations, under the 
‘Duty to Co-operate’, including the development of two ‘Statements of Common 
Ground’ (SoCG). The report also provided an update on the Swanley Transport 
Study which is currently underway and the wider strategic transport evidence 
base. It also provides an overview of the Viability work which has recently been 
commissioned and the Infrastructure evidence base, including the Infrastructure 
Delivery Plan (IDP).  Members were advised that consultants had now been 
appointed to carry out the viability work, and the first meeting would be held the 
following week.

In response to a question, Officers advised that Areas of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) boundaries would not be amended, but stakeholders could 
comment on it as part of the consultation process.  Enhancement as well as 
mitigation would be looked for in any development proposal.



Planning Advisory Committee - 25 April 2018

21

Councillors Mrs. Morris and Horwood both advised that they had corrections they 
would like made to the facts within the Transport Study appendix to the report.

Action 1:  Officers to liaise, outside of the meeting, with Councillors 
Horwood and Mrs. Morris over potential inaccuracies within the report.

Resolved:  That the progress on the draft Local Plan be noted.

42.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted and the following items added:

19 June 2018
Local List update

2 October 2018
Infrastructure delivery plan

22 November 2018 (date to be confirmed by Annual Council on 15 May 2018)
Draft Local Plan – results of consultation.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.21 PM

CHAIRMAN


